
  

  

/ 

 
 

 

Development Financial Feasibility Appraisal in  

Respect of Proposed Development Site at New  

Hey Road, Salendine Nook, Huddersfield, HD3 4GP 

 

 

 

Kirklees Council Development Control Department 

Development Financial Feasibility Appraisal  

 

Development Financial Feasibility Appraisal Report | Rev A 

19th March 2021 

KL2001 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Conversi on to Supported Accommodati on 
Children and Young Peopl e's Ser vices 

DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL 

FEASIBILITY APPRAISAL 



         Development Financial Feasibility Report 

KL2001 Former Spotted Cow Development Site, New Hey Road, Huddersfield             

 

Development Financial Feasibility Appraisal in Respect of Proposed 
Development Site at New Hey Road, Huddersfield, HD3 4GP 

Project no: KL2001 

Document title: Development Financial Feasibility Appraisal in Respect of Proposed 

Development Site at New Hey Road, Huddersfield 

Document No.:  

Revision: A 

Date: 19th March 2021 

Client name: Kirklees Council 

Client no: KL2001 

Project manager: Jonathan Fothergill 

Author: Jonathan Fothergill 

File name:  

 Align Property Partners 

Morgan House, Mount View 

Standard Way Industrial Estate 

Northallerton, North Yorkshire DL6 2YD 

United Kingdom 

T +44 (0)1609 785700 

 

www.alignpropertypartners.co.uk 

© Copyright 2016 Align Property Partners. The concepts and information contained in this document are the property of Align 

Property Partners. Use or copying of this document in whole or in part without the written permission of Align Property Partners 

constitutes an infringement of copyright. 

Limitation: This report has been prepared on behalf of, and for the exclusive use of Align Property Partners Client, and is subject to, and issued 

in accordance with, the provisions of the contract between Align Property Partners and the Client. Align Property Partners accepts no liability or 

responsibility whatsoever for, or in respect of, any use of, or reliance upon, this report by any third party.  

Document history and status 

Revision Date Description Originator Checked Approved 

A 19/03/2021 Client Issue J Fothergill J Schofield J Fothergill 

      

      

http://www.alignpropertypartners.co.uk/


         Development Financial Feasibility Report 

KL2001 Former Spotted Cow Development Site, New Hey Road, Huddersfield             

 

Contents 

1 Instructions ....................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1  Client ........................................................................................................................................ 1 

1.2  Purpose of Report .................................................................................................................... 1 

1.3  Personnel ................................................................................................................................. 1 

1.4  Subject of Report ..................................................................................................................... 1 

1.5  Date of Report .......................................................................................................................... 1 

1.6  Basis of Advice ......................................................................................................................... 1 

1.7  Extent of Investigation and Inspection ..................................................................................... 2 

1.8  Limitations ................................................................................................................................ 2 

2 Location ............................................................................................................................. 4 

2.1 Location Plan............................................................................................................................. 4 

2.2 Description of location ............................................................................................................... 6 

3 Description ........................................................................................................................ 7 

3.1 Site Description ......................................................................................................................... 7 

4 Development Proposals ................................................................................................... 8 

5 Condition and Environmental Issues ............................................................................. 9 

6 Services ........................................................................................................................... 10 

7 Tenure .............................................................................................................................. 11 

8 Access / Highways .......................................................................................................... 12 

9 Planning Background ..................................................................................................... 13 

10 Methodology .................................................................................................................... 14 

11 Development Appraisal and Assumptions................................................................... 16 

12 Results of Development Appraisal ............................................................................... 22 

13 Sensitivity Analysis ........................................................................................................ 26 

14        Summary and Conclusions ............................................................................................ 27 

15 Nature and Sources of Information Relied Upon ........................................................ 28 

16 Publication ....................................................................................................................... 29 

17 Limitations ....................................................................................................................... 30 

18 Appendix A – Site Plan ................................................................................................... 30 

19 Appendix B – Photographs of the Subject Site ........................................................... 31 

20 Appendix C – Proposed Site Layout as Per Planning Application Ref 2017/93846 . 34 

21        Appendix D - Title Deeds Relating to Subject Site……………………………………… 35 

22 Appendix E – Argus Developer Models……………………………………………………37 

  

 

 

 

 



 

KL2001 Former Spotted Cow Development Site, New Hey Road, Huddersfield            1 

 

1 Instructions 

1.1 Client 
 

The Client in respect of this report is Kirklees Council. Our contact for this assignment is Adam 

Walker, Senior Planner. 

 

1.2 Purpose of Report 
 

We have received from you documentation including an independent viability appraisal undertaken by 

Allsops Leeds dated April 2020 which pertains to a proposed site development at New Hey Road in 

Huddersfield. We understand that a planning application has previously been submitted in respect of 

a new Lidl food store on land that the Council has allocated for housing. The applicant has submitted 

the viability appraisal to seek to demonstrate that a housing scheme on the site would not be viable 

and to support their argument to depart from the site’s allocation in the Local Plan. The Council has 

now requested ourselves as a Consultant on this Framework Lot for providing a fair and impartial 

assessment of this viability appraisal. This report has been prepared to provide an independent 

review of the residential development proposals, and uses up to date assumptions to demonstrate 

whether the subject site has the capability to viably deliver a residential housing development, and 

furthermore, support the Council’s required planning obligations. 

 

1.3 Personnel 
 

This work has been undertaken by Jonathan Fothergill FRICS ACI Arb, Director of Property of Align 

Property Partners assisted by Andy Bardon MRICS, Director of Quantity Surveying of Align Property 

Partners and Andrew Parry, Senior Quantity Surveyor of Align Property Partners.  

We confirm that we have sufficient current knowledge of the relevant markets, and the skills and 

understanding to provide this advice competently. We confirm that our personnel are in a position to 

provide external, objective and unbiased advice and are competent to provide the advice.  

 
1.4 Subject of Report 
 

The land which is the subject of this report is the site known as the site of the former Spotted Cow 

Public House, New Heys Road, Huddersfield, HD3 4GP.  

1.5 Date of Report 
 

19th March 2021 

 

1.6 Basis of Advice 
 

In order to provide this advice, we have carried out our own analysis based on our experience and 

knowledge of the local market along with having regards to information provided by the client and 

applicant, following the typical methodologies used to assess project viability. 
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1.7 Extent of Investigation and Inspection 

 We have inspected the site externally. 

 Neither structural surveys nor specialist inspections (including environmental) or testing of electrical 
heating or building service apparatus have been undertaken. 

 All data upon which this report is based has been derived from information provided by the   client 
and the applicant.  

1.8 Limitations 

 The options contained within the report are prepared with limited information, are not to be 
formally relied upon (for guidance purposes only), and are not in any way a substitute for a 
formal valuation prepared in accordance with the RICS Red Book.  

 This report has been prepared by Align Property Partners, with all reasonable skill, care 
and diligence within the terms of the Appointment and with the resources and manpower 
agreed with the Client.  Align Property Partners does not accept responsibility for any 
matters outside the agreed scope.   

 This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of the Client for internal reporting 
purposes only.  

 Unless stated otherwise, no consultations with authorities or funders or other interested 
third parties have been carried out.  Align Property Partners are unable to give categorical 
assurance that the findings will be accepted by these third parties as such bodies may have 
unpublished, more stringent objectives.  Further work may be required by these parties.   

 All work carried out in preparing this report has used, and is based on, Align Property 
Partners’ professional knowledge and understanding of current relevant legislation.  
Changes in legislation or regulatory guidance may cause the opinion or advice contained 
in this report to become inappropriate or incorrect.  In giving opinions and advice, pending 
changes in legislation, of which Align Property Partners is aware, have been considered.  
Following delivery of the report, Align Property Partners have no obligation to advise the 
Client or any other party of such changes or their repercussions.  

 This report is only valid when read in its entirety.  Any information or advice included in the 
report should not be relied upon until considered in the context of the whole report. 

 Whilst this report and the opinions made are correct to the best of Align Property Partners’ 
belief, Align Property Partners cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any 
information provided by third parties.   

 This report has been prepared based on the information reasonably available during the 
project programme.  All information relevant to the scope may not have been received.   

 The content of this report represents the professional opinion of experienced general 
practice and quantity surveyors. The advice of other professionals may be required.    

 We have undertaken limited site inspections only and our work is produced in light of this.  

 We have made no inquiries whatsoever into land ownership, title, onerous restrictions, 
utilities or local authority intentions which affect the property. We have assumed that the 
property is free from any mortgage, charges or other encumbrances and that there are no 
easements affecting the properties.  

 Professional fees are estimated only.  
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 We have made no planning inquiries whatsoever. Our appraisals assume that the relevant 
planning permission and building and statutory consents from the relevant authorities for 
the project has been obtained. If in reality this is not the case then the figures reported here 
will be negatively impacted upon.  

 We have not made any inquiries whatsoever into environmental issue or site conditions 
and recommend that you will commission suitably qualified experts to undertake such 
inquiries.  

 Costs of realisation are purely estimated and require verifying.  

 All estimates provided in respect of abnormals (e.g. demolition, S 106 contributions etc) are 
provided on a lump sum, high level basis and require firming up by suitably qualified 
experts. 
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2     Location 

2.1 Location Plan 

The subject site is situated approximately 2 miles north west of Huddersfield town centre on New Heys 
Road in the Salendine Nook area. This area is bordered to the north-east by Laund Hill, Weather Hill 
and Low Hill and to the south-west by the natural scar of Longwood Edge, above the suburb of 
Longwood. 

   

 

    

 

 

      

Figure 1: Boundary of site 
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Figure 2: Aerial View (Google, 2020) 

Figure 3: Aerial View (Google, 2020) 
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2.2 Description of location  

This is predominantly a residential location comprising older residential dwellings together with local 

amenities including Huddersfield New College and Salendine Nook High School and Huddersfield 

Royal Infirmary. New Hey Road provides efficient access into central Huddersfield and connects with 

the M62 which provides access to Manchester to the west and Leeds to the east. Huddersfield 

Railway Station is situated 2 miles to the south east and provides direct services to Sheffield, Leeds, 

Manchester and London Kings Cross. 

The surrounding area comprises residential to the north and south, New Hey Road and further 

residential to the south and immediately to the west Yorkshire Housing’s residential development of 

22 shared ownership dwellings and beyond this Salendine Nook Baptist Church. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

KL2001 Former Spotted Cow Development Site, New Hey Road, Huddersfield            7 

 

3   Description 

3.1 Site Description  

The subject site is irregularly shaped and previously accommodated the Spotted Cow Public House 

which we are advised was demolished in 2018/early 2019, with hardstanding remaining in-situ 

towards New Heys Road. The site is broadly level at the front however slopes significantly to the rear 

and the northern boundary. 

We are advised that the total site area is 1 ha (2.5 acres) or thereabouts.  

A plan showing the extent of the site is attached at Appendix A; photographs of the site are attached 

at Appendix B. 
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4   Development Proposals 

We understand from the relevant planning history pertaining to the subject site that the site is in the 

freehold ownership of Lidl who have had a planning application for supermarket use at the site 

refused. 

We note that subject site is allocated for housing purposes within the adopted Kirklees Local Plan as 

Site HS33. 

From the recent planning history, we note a previous application in 2017 for a residential scheme: Ref 

2017/93846 providing for 32 residential dwellings at the site including 3/4 bedroom town house, semi-

detached and detached dwellings. From our working knowledge of residential development sites we 

consider this proposed scheme a reasonable starting point for assessing the site’s viability or 

otherwise for residential development. We attach a layout of the proposed scheme at Appendix C.  

The schedule of accommodation which we have relied upon is as follows: 

  

As per Policy LP11 of the Kirklees Local Plan we note that for new housing projects of more than 10 

dwellings, there is a requirement to provide 20% as affordable housing however this proportion may 

be less where it is subsequently demonstrated that a project may not be viable at this level. 

As per our subsequent discussions with you and, as per your instructions of 17th March 2021 you 
have specifically requested that in addition to considering a development appraisal for the above that 
we also consider an alternative scenario to run an appraisal for 18 dwellings based on the information 
that we already have, removing plots 9-22 of the 32 dwelling scheme that formed the basis of the 
applicant’s appraisal (i.e. a development which seeks to avoid as much of the abnormal costs as 
possible) and adopting various of your own assumptions. 
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5   Condition and Environmental Issues 

Other than the hard standing which remains in-situ form the previous public house and car park uses 

adjoining New Hey Road, the site is predominantly greenfield. A series of protected mature trees line 

to the south-western site boundary adjacent to an old cricket pitch. 

Historically the site appears to have remained broadly unchanged: the public house (until demolished 

last year) has stood upon the southern part of the site since the earliest reviewed maps in 1854 and 

the northern part of the site has remained vacant aside from several small structures considered likely 

to relate to the farming/smallholdings. 

According to current BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility information, the site has limited 

potential for groundwater flooding to occur. Environment Agency flood risk maps indicate that the site 

is not within a flood risk zone from rivers or the sea. The southern and western parts of the site are 

considered to be at low to high risk of flooding from surface water. 

The site is not appearing on Kirklees Council’s Contaminated Land Register, nor is it on their list for 

inspection under Part 2A of the EPA 1990. 

As per the conclusion of a report undertaken by Delta Simons, we note: 

“with regard to potential soil and groundwater contamination, ground gas and associated 

environmental liabilities, for its proposed residential use, the site can be considered to be a low overall 

risk”. 
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6 Services 

Any assumptions regarding services have been derived from information provided for the purposes of 

this exercise. 

No tests have been carried out but the service installations are assumed to be in satisfactory 

condition and in compliance with current regulations. 
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7 Tenure 

We have been provided with title information confirming that the freehold to the site was acquired by 

Lidl with effect from 1st August 2019 at a price of £2.22 million. A copy of the title deed is attached at 

Appendix D. 
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8 Access / Highways  

The subject land is accessed from New Hey Road.  No investigations have been undertaken in 

respect of highways. 
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9 Planning Background 

As mentioned above, our viability appraisal relates to a previous planning application 

(Ref2017/93846) for the construction of 32 dwellings at the site. Current policy within the Kirklees 

area, as it applies to this site, is that an affordable provision of 20%. 

In addition as per our subsequent discussions with you of 16th March 2021 and as per your written 

instructions of 17th March 2021 you have specifically requested that in addition to considering a 

development appraisal for the 32 unit scheme, alternative scenarios are ran in respect of appraisals 

for an 18 dwellings based on the information that we already have, removing Plots 9-22 of the 32 

dwellings scheme that formed the basis of the applicant’s scheme and adopting various of your own 

assumptions. 

The fundamental purpose of this report is to provide an external and independent view as to whether 

or not a residential project can be financially viable at the site. 
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10  Methodology 

The methodology that we have adopted in analysing the scope for affordable housing follows a 

standard residual development appraisal approach whilst considering also the existing use value 

(EUV) to ensure that there is sufficient margin (between the residual land value and the EUV) to 

provide an incentive for the landowner to release the site for development.    

The residual land value (RLV) is derived from a change of use or intensification of use anticipated by 

the site’s redevelopment.  It is the value that a developer will pay a landowner for the land that can 

justify the implementation of development.   

The residual method is adopted in the valuation of development land on the premise that the price 

which the purchaser/developer can pay for such land is the surplus after the cost of construction, cost 

of purchase and sale, cost of finance and an allowance for profit required to carry out the project has 

been deducted from the proceeds of the sale of the finished development.  

The diagram below summarises the principles of the residual method approach:       

 

 

In terms of assembling a generic development appraisal, key variables have been identified that are 

specific to residential development and market conditions reflecting the time at which the appraisals 

are undertaken.  The development appraisals will require ongoing review during the Plan period in the 

light of changing market circumstances and planning polices both on a local and national basis.  
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In practice, site specific residual appraisals can be affected by a number of factors including but not 

limited to the following:  

 “abnormal” costs related to, for example, ground conditions and the need for remediation and 

demolition.  

 Interest rate fluctuations.  

 Changes in market sentiment.  

 Build costs in terms of the proposed quality envisaged by the respective developers and 

market fluctuations in terms of rising/falling building prices.  

 Effect on sales value and rates of sale related to the performance of the local housing market.  

 The extent of any other planning obligations.   

 Development phasing.   

 Amount of developer’s profit which will be correlated with the risk profile.  

In the light of the extent of these development appraisal variables, future changes in the financial, 

housing and construction market together with policy requirements will all impact on development 

viability.    
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11  Development Appraisal and Assumptions 

The financial feasibility of the application site has been appraised using widely utilized and accepted 

development appraisal software, Argus Developer (Version 8.10). 

The market values of end units used in the appraisal are scheduled in Table 1 below. For the 

avoidance of doubt, our estimates in respect of market values of the proposed units have been 

derived from the planning application in 2017 for a residential scheme: Ref 2017/93846 providing for 

32 residential dwellings at the site including 3/4 bedroom town house, semi-detached and detached 

dwellings (STEN Architecture’s Plan dated 5/10/2016 Reference Number 1540.01). 

As a starting point to house prices in the area we note from Right Move data that properties in HD3 

had an overall average price of £172,493 over the last year however it is clear the market is 

dominated by older stock rather than new build which typically carries a premium.  

The majority of sales in HD3 during the last year were terraced properties, selling for an average price 

of £126,638. Semi-detached properties sold for an average of £183,694, with detached properties 

fetching £276,584. 

From our inquiries made with local estate agents, it would seem clear that there has been a great deal 

of activity in the local Lindley residential market for some time already and this level of activity has 

been buoyed by the recent stamp duty holiday and Help to Buy incentives during the recent pandemic 

circumstances. This attractive suburb is one of Huddersfield’s most sought after, particularly given its 

access for commuters to the M62. 
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Sold Properties in HD3 

 

Having regards specifically to new build homes, we have had made our own inquires at the sales 

centres relating to new build projects, all within close proximity of the subject site as follows: 

Lindley Moor Meadows (Persimmon): This project comprising 109 2,3 and 4 bed units is situated 

0.7 miles away from the subject site and specifically caters to first time buyers which is reflected in 

more basic levels of specifiction of the units. The developer’s asking prices list currently promotes 3 

bedroom homes at asking prices in the range of £219,950 - £264,950 (circa £230 - £234/sq ft) -  and 

a 4 bedroom unit at £324,950 (£221/sq ft). 30 units remain unsold at this time. 

Weavers Chase (Barratts): This project consisting  of 96 units of 3 and 4 bed units situated 1.9 miles 

away at Golcar in an attractive village location. A 3 bed semi detached house is being marketed at 

£234,995 (£288/sq ft) and a 4 bed semi detached house house is being marketed at £315,000 

(£260/sq ft). We were advised by the sales office that net sales prices in the order of £240-280/sq ft 

are being achieved, with an average of £262/sq ft. 
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Cross Field Park II (Taylor Wimpey): 82 2,3 and 4 bed units are being developed within 0.7 miles of 

the subject site with 14 units left to sell. 3 bed semi detached houses are being marketed at £236,995 

- £253,995 (equating to £235 - £275/sq ft), a 3 bed 2 ½ storey property with an area of 1,089 sq ft is 

being marketed at £260,000 (equating to £240/sq ft) and a 4 bed detached house is being marketed 

at £364,000 (equating to £249/sq ft). We were advised by the sales office that net sale prices in the 

order of £250/sq ft are being achieved. 

Fitzwilliam Grange (Avant Homes): this is a development of multiple 2,3 and 4 bed homes 3.2 miles 

from the subject site with prices currently ranging from £89,875 (£165/sq ft) for a 2 bed semi detached 

house up to £365,000 (£285/sq ft). for a 4 bed detached house. 

Hazlemoor Fold (Harron Homes): this is a development completed in 2016, comprising 84 units and 

located 2.5 miles from the subject site. A 4 bedroom detached unit has recently transacted with offers 

originally invited at in-excess of £390,000.  

The Heights (Mark Oliver Homes): this is a project of 2,3 and 4 bed homes, 2.9 miles from the 

subject site 

                Table 1 Anticipated Open Market Sales Values 

House Types Bedrooms Sq. M Sq. Ft Sale Price Rate / Sq. Ft 

TA6 Semi Det 2  741 £177,840 £240 

TA7 Semi Det 3  966 £227,010 £235 

T10 Semi Det 3  966 £227,010 £235 

T7   Semi Det 3  1,001 £235,235 £235 

RR7 Town House 3  1,150 £258,750 £225 

RR6 Town House 4  1,250 £281,250 £225 

T3 Detached 4  1,422 £348,390 £245 

T4 Detached 4  1,427 £349,615 £245 

 

For appraisal modelling purposes a commencement on site in July 2021 (following 6 months of pre-

construction work) has been assumed with construction works completing in December 2022. Sales 

receipts would accrue between January 2023 and April 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

KL2001 Former Spotted Cow Development Site, New Hey Road, Huddersfield            19 

 

Costs attributable to the scheme include:  

 build costs based on appropriate data, for example that of the Building Cost Information 

Service  

 abnormal costs, including those associated with treatment for contaminated sites or listed 

buildings, or costs associated with brownfield, phased or complex sites.   

 site-specific infrastructure costs, which might include access roads, sustainable drainage 

systems, green infrastructure, connection to utilities and decentralised energy. These costs 

should be taken into account when defining benchmark land value  

 the total cost of all relevant policy requirements including contributions towards affordable 

housing and infrastructure, Community Infrastructure Levy charges, and any other relevant 

policies or standards. These costs should be taken into account when defining benchmark 

land value  

 general finance costs including those incurred through loans  

 professional, project management, sales, marketing and legal costs incorporating 

organisational overheads associated with the site. Any professional site fees should also be 

taken into account when defining benchmark land value 

In respect of construction costs, use has been made of BCIS data with a rate of £1,198/m² applied 

based on a current day mean build cost  figure relating to ‘New Build General Estate Housing’ 

rebased to Kirklees producing an outcome of £1,198/sq m or £111.30/sq ft. 

In respect of additional or other construction costs, our Quantity Surveying team has considered a 

document provided by Jonathan Ketteridge Associates Ltd dated December 2020 and based on this 

initial analysis has recommended the following additional costs are also incorporated into our own 

independent development appraisal: 

 Site Preparation: £95,000 

 Hard Standings: £265,000 

 Kerbs and edgings: £45,000 

 Boundary treatments and Retaining Structures: £574,000 

 External lighting: £24,000 

 Drainage: £185,000 

 External services: £195,000 

 Landscaping: £77,288 
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In respect of various fees, we have made allowance of the following: 

 Contingency on new build construction costs: 3% 

 Developer’s contingency: 5% 

 Professional fees: 6% 

 Marketing expenses: £130,500 

 Sales agent fees: 1.5% of receipts 

 Sales Legal fees: 0.5% of receipts  

 CIL payment: £66,660 

 Section 278 costs: £31,000 

The concept of a developer return is now widely agreed in the majority of guidance and a number of 

appeal decisions. In October 2014 Savills produced a briefing note on behalf of the Housebuilding 

Federation (HBF), presenting evidence on what represents a competitive return to a willing developer. 

The conclusions of this report are clear that the minimum profit level used within viability testing 

should be 20% of GDV. We note also that some recent Appeal cases support 20% profit on GDV. We 

have therefore adopted a developer’s return expectation of 20% profit on GDV.  

We have made an allowance for bank financing at an interest rate of 6%.  

As per our subsequent recent discussions with you of 16th March 2021 and as per your written 
instructions to us of 17th March 2021, you have specifically requested us to consider in addition to a 
development appraisal relating to the previous applicant’s scheme, an alternative scenario comprising 
appraisals in respect of 18 dwellings based on the following specific assumptions which you have 
required us to make in our appraisal:  

 To run an appraisal for 18 dwellings based on the information that we already have, removing 
plots 9-22 of the 32 dwelling scheme that formed the basis of the applicant’s appraisal (i.e. a 
development which seeks to avoid as much of the abnormal and external costs as possible); 

 

 

 The applicant’s abnormal costs relating to the rock removal and retaining structures etc are to 
be reduced to a level commensurate with this lower number of houses and avoids the most 
steeply sloping land at the back of the site. In providing an assessment on this basis, it is 
recognised that such an assessment is going to have to be based on certain assumptions 
using professional judgement and it is accepted that this working assumption is identified as a 
‘limitation’ of this report and  which would ultimately require verification by a Chartered 
Quantity Surveyor. In this respect External Costs over and above pure construction costs of 
£781,437 have been adopted in our analysis which equates to 35% of the pure construction 
cost. This amount of external costs now being applied to a scheme of 18 units has been 
reduced from a total level of £1,460,299 appearing in the previous model corresponding to 32 
units, thereby representing a 46% reduction.  

 

 Profit level at 15% to be incorporated (as opposed to 20%) as per you own request; 

 

 Affordable Housing:  

 

Three different scenarios to be considered as per your own request: 
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 Policy compliant scenario of four units comprising two Affordable Rent and two 
Intermediate adopting sales rates of £588/sq m and £999/sq m respectively as 
per your authority’s prescribed transfer rates. 

 4 Starter homes (at 80% of market value). 

 Zero affordable.  
 
 
 

 The applicants appraisal includes circa £66,000 for CIL but this can be removed as advised by 
yourselves and not replaced by any contribution. 
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12  Results of Development Appraisal 

In assessing the feasibility of the subject site for residential purposes, we have made a comparison of 

the resulting residual land value and compared this to the minimum price deemed suitable for an 

average, hypothetical landowner to release the land for development (the so called benchmark land 

value). If the outcome of the development appraisal is such that it returns a residual land value in-

excess of the benchmark land value, the site is considered to be viable; if it falls below then is 

regarded as being unviable. In particular we are aware of the following transactions: 

1. The subject site: acquired by Lidl in August 2019 at £2.22 million equating to £888,000 per 

gross acre. 

2. Yorkshire Housing, New Hey Road, Huddersfield (adjoining the subject): acquired in 

November 2018 at £1,025,000 for the 1.53 acre site reflecting £669,935 per acre. 

3. Barratt Homes, Weavers Close, Golcar: acquired in June 2017 at £2,712,375 for the 7 acres 

site reflecting £387,482 per acre. 

4. Harron Homes, South Lane, Elland: acquired in June 2015 at £5,300,000 for the 14.85 acres 

site reflecting £356,902 per acre. 

5. Persimmon Homes, Crosland Road, Lindley: acquired in February 2018 at £2 million for the 

9.53 acres site equating to £209,86 per acre. 

The average of the above transactions is circa £364,472 per acre. 

In terms of a benchmark land value, the assessment of the BLV should either be based on the 

Existing Use Value (EUV), or an Alternative Use Value (AUV). EUV is the value of the land in its 

existing use, together with the right to implement any development for which there are policy 

compliant extant planning consents, including realistic deemed consents, but without regard to 

alternative uses. At present the site is brownfield and is vacant and essentially represents amenity 

land. For the purposes of determining feasibility we have adopted an existing use value equating to 

£375,000 reflecting £150,000 per acre which in our opinion reflects the existing value of the site as 

amenity land together with being inclusive of a premium which we consider would motivate the owner 

to sell the land. 

Outcome of 32 Unit Scenario 

Having completed all of the inputs into the development appraisal process, the relevant output 

(attached at Appendix E) indicates that the proposed development proposals produce a negative 

residual land value and below the benchmark land value indicating that residential development is not 

feasible at this level.  

At this level our appraisal produces the following outcomes: 

 Residual land value:  - £92,852 

 Net realisation:          £8,627,405 

 Total costs:               £6,901,924 

 

This analysis excludes any incorporation of an affordable housing element which would only serve to 

reduce the residual land value and net realisation levels down further. 

We estimate that the developer’s profit level would need to fall below circa 5% of GDV in order   to 

start indicating a residual land value at a level in accordance with Market Value and we doubt that a 

commercially minded developer would undertake the project at such a low profit level. 
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Outcome of 18 Units + Reduced Externals + 2 Affordable Rent/2 Intermediate Units + 15% 
Developers Profit Scenario 

Having completed all of the inputs into the development appraisal process, the relevant output 

(attached at Appendix E) indicates that the proposed development proposals produces the following 

outcomes indicating a negative land value and an unviable project in financial terms: 

 Residual land value:  -£165,271 (negative land value) 

 Net realisation:          £4,303,763 

 Total costs:               £3,658,199 

 

Outcome of 18 Units + Reduced Externals + 4 Starter Units (80% of Market Value) + 15% 
Developers Profit Scenario 

Having completed all of the inputs into the development appraisal process, the relevant output 

(attached at Appendix E) indicates that the proposed development proposals produce a positive 

residual land value albeit below the benchmark land value indicating the project is not fincancially 

viable.  At this level our appraisal produces the following outcomes: 

 Residual land value:  £116,973 (£46,789/acre) 

 Net realisation:          £4,675,117 

 Total costs:               £3,973,850 

 

Outcome of 18 Units + Reduced Externals + No Affordable Content + 15% Developers Profit 
Scenario 

Having completed all of the inputs into the development appraisal process, the relevant output 

(attached at Appendix E) indicates that the proposed development proposals produces a positive 

residual land value albeit below the benchmark land value indicating the project is not financially 

viable.  At this level our appraisal produces the following outcomes: 

 Residual land value:  £226,949  (£90,779/acre) 

 Net realisation:          £4,824,905 

 Total costs:               £4,101,169 
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Outcome of 18 Units + No Externals + No Affordable Content + 15% Developers Profit Scenario 

Having completed all of the inputs into the development appraisal process, the relevant output 

(attached at Appendix E) indicates that the proposed development proposals produce a positive 

residual land value and in-excess of the benchmark land value indicating the project is viable however 

strictly on the assumption that no external works are incurred at all which appears to be an unrealistic 

assumption.  At this level our appraisal produces the following outcomes: 

 Residual land value:  £964,376  (£385,750/acre) 

 Net realisation:          £4,824,905 

 Total costs:  £4,101,169 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

KL2001 Former Spotted Cow Development Site, New Hey Road, Huddersfield            25 

 

Outcome of 18 Units + Externals of £625,150  + No Affordable Content + 15% Developers Profit 
Scenario 

Having completed all of the inputs into the development appraisal process, the relevant output 

(attached at Appendix E) indicates that the proposed development proposals produce a positive 

residual land value and equal to the benchmark land value indicating the project is viable when 

specifically adopting £625,150 in terms of externals.  At this level our appraisal produces the following 

outcomes: 

 Residual land value:  £375,685  (£150,274/acre) 

 Net realisation:          £4,824,905 

 Total costs:  £4,101,169 
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13  Sensitivity Analysis 

Given the sensitivity of residual valuations to the various inputs going into a model, we considered it 

appropriate to attach sensitivity analysis which highlights the impact of build costs and revenues on 

the land value of the proposed development. 

In respect of the 32 unit scenario, we have considered the impact on land value of varying 

construction and sales rates in +/- £5/sq.ft intervals. 

 

Sensitivity Analysis Reflecting Variations in Construction and Sales Rates  

 

 

In respect of the alternative scenarios that you have requested us to model based on your own 
assumptions in respect of a revised scheme comprising of 18 units, we estimate that the breakeven 
conditions for achieving a financially feasible outcome (ie achieving the benchmark land value) are: 

 Developers profit of 15% 

 No affordable content 

 Reducing external costs to a level of circa £625,000 reflecting 28% of pure construction costs. 
A Chartered Quantity Surveyor would need to verify whether or not this is realistic and 
achievable. 
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14 Summary and Conclusions 

Given our development appraisal relating to the 32 unit scheme produces a negative land value (even 

when excluding an affordable housing element), we do not consider the residential development 

proposals as per the 2017 planning permission to be financially feasible at the site. We suspect that 

this outcome is primarily owing to the sloping topography to the rear of the site and the additional 

costs associated with addressing this issue. 

Considering a variation of this scenario by reducing the number of units to 18 and excluding the 14 

townhouse units incorporated within the sloped area and also reducing the estimated external costs to 

a level of approximately half clearly assists with the financial feasibility of the site but does not 

produce a residual land value in excess of a benchmark land value. We estimate that it is not until 

external costs are reduced further (to a level we estimate by our analysis to be of circa £625,000) or 

removed altogether (which is not realistic) that a project of 18 units begins to look financially feasible 

viz a vie exceeding a benchmark land value based on existing use value + and on this basis excludes 

any provision for affordable housing. A Chartered Quantity Surveyor would need to verify whether or 

not reducing external costs to £625,000 for such a scheme is ultimately realistic and achievable or 

not. If such pre-conditions are ultimately achievable, a housing scheme could be considered to be 

deliverable under this scenario. In some cases development schemes producing profit levels lower 

than 15% are ultimately developed where developers accept higher levels of risk in return for lower 

levels of return. 
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15 Nature and Sources of Information Relied Upon 

The information received from parties identified within the report has been relied upon as being 

accurate. Align Property Partners is therefore unable to accept responsibility for any errors, omissions 

or inaccuracies contained within such information. 
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16 Publication 

Neither the whole nor any part of this valuation report nor any reference thereto may be included in any 
published document, circular or statement, nor published in any way without prior written approval from 
Align Property Partners of the form and context in which it may appear. 
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17 Limitations 

This report is provided on behalf of Align Property Partners for the stated purpose and for your sole 
use. This report is presented to Kirklees Council in respect of its requirements and may not be used or 
relied upon by any other person or by the client in relation to any other matters not covered specifically 
by the scope of this report. It is confidential to the client and to the client’s professional advisors and 
neither Align Property Partners nor the author of this report accept any responsibility whatsoever to any 
other person. No individual is personally liable in connection with the preparation of this report. By 
receiving this report and acting on it, the client or any other person accepts that no individual is 
personally liable whether in contract, tort, for breach of statutory duty or otherwise.  
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18 Appendix A – Site Plan 
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19 Appendix B – Photographs of the Subject Site 
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20 Appendix C – Proposed Site Layout as Per Planning 
Application Ref 2017/93846 
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21 Appendix D: Title Deeds Relating to Subject Site 
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22 Appendix E – Argus Developer Model 

a) Scenario 1: Assuming 32 Units, No Affordable, 20% Developers Profit and £1.5 million 

External Costs 
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b) Scenario 2: Assuming 18 units, Reduced External Site Costs, Profit at 15% and Policy 
Compliant Scenario of 4 units comprising 2 Affordable Rent and 2 Intermediate Units 
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c) Scenario 3: Assuming 18 units, Reduced External Site Costs, Profit at 15% and 4 
Starter Homes (at 80% Market Value) 
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d) Scenario 4: Assuming 18 units, Reduced External Site Costs, Profit at 15% and No 
Affordable Homes 
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e) Scenario 5: Assuming 18 units, Reduced External Site Costs, Profit at 15%, No 
Affordable Homes and No External Costs (not realistic) 
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f) Scenario 6: Assuming 18 units, Reduced External Site Costs, Profit at 15% No 
Affordable Homes and 28% External Costs: Break Even Point for equating to 
Benchmark Land Value Reflecting Existing Use Value +  
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